Hudson, NH Planning Board: June 28, 2023

3 CENTRAL STREET CHANGE OF USE

SP# 04-23

STAFF REPORT
June 28, 2023

SITE: 1, 3, 5 & 9 Central Street; Map 181 Lot 004 & Map 182 Lot 051
Z.ONING: Business (B)

PURPOSE OF PLAN: To show the expansion of the existing Limelight Salon into the adjacent
unit at 3 Central Street.

PLANS UNDER REVIEW:

Change of Use Site Plan / Klimas Properties, LLC, Map 181 Lot 004 & Map 182 Lot 051; 1, 3,5
& 9 Central Street, Hudson, New Hampshire, Hillsborough County; prepared by: Keach-
Nordstrom Associates, Inc., 10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B, Bedford, NH 03110; prepared
for: Klimas Properties, LLC, 32 Burnham Avenue, Nashua, NH 03064; consisting of 2 sheets
and general notes 1-14 on Sheet 2; dated February 2, 2023.

ATTACHMENTS:
A. Department Comments

APPLICATION TRACKING:
e April 6,2023 — Application received.
e June 28, 2023 — Public hearing scheduled.

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS:

BACKGROUND

The site consists of two lots at 0.421 and 0.749 acres, totaling 1.17 acres. There is a building on
each lot. A 30ft sewer easement runs along the western edge of the site, skirting around one of
the existing buildings and then generally heading northeast. The Merrimack River forms the
western boundary of the site, and the southwest corner of the site is in the Special Flood Hazard
Area.

The two buildings are currently in use as a salon, automotive business, office space, storage, and
retail. The applicant would like to expand the current Limelight salon (3 Central St.), currently
comprised of five operator stations, into the adjacent unit (5 Central St.) to add six new operator
stations, totaling eleven operator stations. This space was previously used as an office for a
cabinet company. The Zoning Administrator determined that the expansion constituted a change
of use, thereby requiring site plan approval from the Planning Board (Attachment A). No site
development is being proposed. A small area of asphalt and parking signage is proposed to be
removed from the Right-of-Way
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Hudson, NH Planning Board: June 28, 2023

EXISTING CONDITIONS

No site plan of record was discovered during research on this application. From a Zoning
perspective, there are pre-existing nonconformities in terms of building setbacks; however there
no expansion of non-conformity is proposed. Since no site plan approval can be found, the
Applicant is seeking to address pre-existing nonconformities with the Town’s site plan
regulations with a series of waiver requests discussed later.

According to the Assessor’s records, these buildings were erected in 1968 though. Shortly
thereafter, the State of New Hampshire expanded their Right-of-Way to accommodate the
construction of the Taylors Falls & Veterans Memorial bridges in 1970-1973, taking land from
both tracts in the process. These takings may have resulted in additional regulatory conformance
issues. The 1969 plan for the ROW expansion is referenced on the Applicant’s plans as
Reference Plan #1 shown below.
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WAIVER REQUESTS

Due in part to the discussion above and due in part to the fact that no development is being
proposed, the Applicant is requesting waivers from the following site plan related regulations:

1. §276-11.1.B(14) — Location & details of all exterior lighting
2. §276-11.1.B(22) — Green area between pavement and Right-of-Way
3. §276-11.1.B(24) — Open space 35% of site
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Hudson, NH Planning Board: June 28, 2023

§276-11.1.B(25) —No parking or travel way within side or rear setbacks
§275-8.C(2) — Parking calculations

§275-8.C(4) — Parking space dimensions

§275-8.C(5) — Minimum aisle widths

§275-8.C(7) — Parking lot landscaping requirements

XNk

Rationale for the waiver requests are provided in a letter dated May 11, 2023 provided in the
application materials.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

See Attachment A for comments from the Fire Marshal noting building code requirements for
the applicant’s and Board’s information. These items will be addressed by Inspectional Services
of the Fire Department

RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends making the procedural determination of whether or not the application
constitutes a development of regional impact (DRI). Unless determined to be a DRI, Staff
recommends accepting the application and holding a public hearing, followed by deliberation
and consideration of waiver requests and approval.

Staff also recommends the Applicant and Planning Board consider identifying, on the plan, that
both Personal Services (D.3) and Office (D.17) are proposed for approval at 3 & 5 Central Street
as part of this application.

DRAFT MOTIONS

REGIONAL IMPACT in accordance with RSA 36:56:

I move to determine that site plan application SP# 04-23, 3 Central Street Change of Use Site
Plan, (IS or IS NOT) a development of regional impact.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

ACCEPT the site plan application:

I move to accept the site plan application for the 3 Central Street Change of Use Site Plan SP#
04-23; 1, 3, 5, & 9 Central Street, Map 181 Lot 4 & Map 182 Lot 051.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:
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Hudson, NH Planning Board: June 28, 2023

To GRANT a waiver:
1. §276-11.1.B(14) — Location & details of all exterior lighting (no new lighting proposed)

I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1.B(14), to not require location and details of existing
exterior lighting, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s
representative, and in accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver
Request Form for said waiver.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

2. §276-11.1.B(22) — Green area between pavement and Right-of-Way

I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1.B(22), to not require creation of a 35-foot green
area between pavement and Righ-of-Way, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of
the Applicant’s representative, and in accordance with the language included in the submitted
Waiver Request Form for said waiver.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

3. §276-11.1.B(24) — Open space 35% of site

I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1.B(24), to allow 18.7% open space as is existing,
based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative, and in
accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said
waiver.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

4. §276-11.1.B(25) —No parking or travel way within side or rear setbacks

I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1.B(25), to allow parking and travel way within side
setbacks as is existing, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s
representative, and in accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver
Request Form for said waiver.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

5. §275-8.C(2) — Parking calculations

I move to grant a waiver from §275-8.C.2, to allow 42 parking spaces where 69 are required,
based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative, and in
accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said
waiver.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

6. §275-8.C(4) — Parking space dimensions

I move to grant a waiver from §275-8.C(4), to allow reduced parking space dimensions as is
existing, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative,
and in accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said
waiver.
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Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

7. §275-8.C(5) — Minimum aisle widths

I move to grant a waiver from §275-8.C(5), to allow reduced parking aisle width as is
existing, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative,
and in accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said
waiver.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

8. §275-8.C(7) — Parking lot landscaping requirements

I move to grant a waiver from §275-8.C(7), to allow reduced parking area landscaping as is
existing, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative,
and in accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said
waiver.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

APPROVE the site plan application:

I move to approve the site plan for the Change of Use Site Plan / Klimas Properties, LLC, Map
181 Lot 004 & Map 182 Lot 051; 1, 3, 5 & 9 Central Street, Hudson, New Hampshire,
Hillsborough County; prepared by: Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc., 10 Commerce Park
North, Suite 3B, Bedford, NH 03110; prepared for: Klimas Properties, LLC, 32 Burnham
Avenue, Nashua, NH 03064; consisting of 2 sheets and general notes 1-14 on Sheet 2; dated
February 2, 2023; and,

That the Planning Board finds that this application complies with the Zoning Ordinances with
consideration of the provisions of Article VIII — Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots, and
with the Land Use Regulations with consideration of the waivers granted; and for the reasons set
forth in the written submissions, together with the testimony and factual representations made by
the applicant during the public hearing;

Subject to, and revised per, the following stipulations:

1. All stipulations of approval shall be incorporated into the Notice of Decision, which
shall be recorded at the HCRD, together with the Plan.

2. Prior to the Planning Board endorsement of the Plan, it shall be subject to final
administrative review by Town Planner and Town Engineer.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:
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m KEACH-NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES, INC.

June 5, 2023

Town of Hudson

Planning Department

12 School Street

Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

Subject: Non-Residential Site Plan — Klimas Properties, LL.C
Tax Map 181; Lot 4 & Tax Map 182; Lot 51
1,3,5 & 9 Central Street — Hudson, New Hampshire
KNA Project No. 22-0715-1

Dear Chairman and Board Members:

The above referenced parcels are being submitted for a Change of Use Site Plan approval
from the Town of Hudson Planning Board. The properties, located at 1, 3, 5 & 9 Central Street,
are approximately 1.17 acres in combined area. The fully developed parcels are currently being
utilized as a mixed-use development which includes a salon, automotive business, office space,
storage, and retail. The applicant is looking to expand the existing Limelight salon, comprised of
five (5) existing operator stations, into the adjacent unit to add six (6) new operator stations for a
total of eleven (11) operator stations. The attached documents outline the applicants request for
approval. All required information has been included within the submittal package. Keach
Nordstrom Associates, Inc. will be present to further discuss the Change of Use Site Plan
Application at the scheduled hearing.

Enclosed is the following material for your review and approval:

Application for Site Plan Package
Application fee: $602.55

Five (5) Full Size Plan sets
Fifteen (15) Half Size Plan sets
Submittal in a PDF form

Sh s LR S

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (603) 627-2881.

Sincerely,

Katherine Cooper

Project Engineer

Keach Nordstrom Associates

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3
Bedford, NH 03110

Civil Engineerin Land Surveying Landscape Architecture
gl g

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B Bedford, NH 03110 Phone (603) 627-2881 Fax (603) 627-2915



Town of Hudson
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03501

SITE PLAN APPLICATION
Revised August 1, 2022

The following information must be filed with the Planning Department at the time of filing a site plan

application:

1. One (1) original completed application with original signatures, and one (1) copy.

2. Three (3) full plan sets (sheet size: 22” x 34”).

3. One (1) original copy of the project narrative, and one (1) copy.

4. A list of direct abutters and a list of indirect abutters, and two (2) sets of mailing labels for
abutter notifications.

5. All of the above application materials, including plans, shall also be submitted in electronic
form as a PDF.

6.  All plans shall be folded and all pertinent data shall be attached to the plans with an elastic band

or other enclosure.

The following information is required to filed with the Planning Department no later than 10:00
A.M., Tuesday ONE WEEK prior to the scheduled Planning meeting. The purpose of these
materials is hardcopy distribution to Planning Board members, not review. Any plan revisions that
require staff review must be submitted no later than 10:004A.M., Tuesday TWO WEEKS prior to
the scheduled Planning meeting. Depending on the complexity of changes, more time may be
required for review. Please contact the Town Planner if you have any questions on this matter.

1.

2.

3.

Submission of fifteen (15) 11” X 17” plan sets, revised if applicable.
Submission of two (2) full plan sets (sheet size: 22” x 34”), if revised.

All of the above application materials, including plans, shall also be submitted in electronic
form as a PDF.

Note: Prior to filing an application, it is recommended to schedule an appointment with the
Town Planner.

Page 1 of 8
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SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Date of Application: May 11, 2023 Tax Map #: 182 & 181 Lot#: 051 & 4

Site Address: 1, 3, 5 & 9 Central Street

Name of Project: Non-Residential Site Plan - Klimas Properties, LLC

Zoning District: Business General SP#:
(For Town Use Only)
Z.B.A. Action:
PROPERTY OWNER: DEVELOPER:
Name: Klimas Properties, LLC
Address: 32 Burnham Ave
Address: Nashua, NH 03064
Telephone #
Email: kennyklimas@gmail.com
PROJECT ENGINEER: SURVEYOR:
Name: Paul Chisholm Chris Hickey, LLS
Address: 10 Commerce Park North 10 Commerce Park North
Address: _Suite 3, Bedford. NH 03110 Suite 3, Bedford, NH 03110
Telephone # 603-627-2881 603-627-2881
Email: pchisholm@keachnordstrom.com chickey@keachnordstrom.com
PURPOSE OF PLAN:

The purpose of the plan is to show the expansion of the existing Limelight Salon

into the adjacent unit at 3 Central Street.

(For Town Use Only)

Routing Date: Deadline Date: Meeting Date:

I have no comments I have comments (attach to form)

Title: Date:
(Initials)
Department:
Zoning:  Engineering:  Assessor: _ Police: _ Fire:_ DPW:__ Consultant:
Page 2 of 8

Site Plan Application - Hudson NH
080122




SITE DATA SHEET

PLAN NAME: Non-Residential Site Plan - Klimas Properties, LLC

PLAN TYPE: SITE PLAN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
DATE: 5/11/2023

MAP 181 & 182

LOT 4 & 51

Location by Street:
Zoning:

Proposed Land Use:
Existing Use:

Surrounding Land Use(s):

Number of Lots Occupied:
Existing Area Covered by Building:
Existing Buildings to be removed:

Proposed Area Covered by Building:

Open Space Proposed:
Open Space Required:
Total Area:

Area in Wetland:
Required Lot Size:
Existing Frontage:
Required Frontage:

Building Setbacks:

Front:
Side:
Rear:

1, 3, 5 & 9 Central Street

Business

Salon, Automotive, retail, office, and storage

Salon, Automotive, retail, office, and storage

Retail, Religious, and Residential

Salon, Automotive, retail, office. and storage

9,517 sf

None

9,517 sf (no proposed buildings)

Existing - 18.7% (both lots combined)

35%

18,325
SF.: &32.638 Acres:

0.421 & 0.749

O0SF  Area Steep Slopes: 0 SF

30,000 sf
165.30"
150’
Required* —Propesed— (Existing)
50' 48.35'
15' 4.69'
15' 35.7' from Merrimack River
15.99' Map 182 Lot 51
Page 3 of 8
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SITE DATA SHEET

(Continued)
Flood Zone Reference: 330011CO514E
Width of Driveways: 47.84'
Number of Curb Cuts: 1 Existing
Proposed Parking Spaces: 44 Existing Spaces
Salon: 3/operator @11 operators = 33
Required Parking Spaces: 69 Spaces Automotive: 1 employee + 1 bay = 3
. _ 2 employees + 4 bays =10
Basis of Required Parking (Use): Office: 1/300sf @ 1,500sf = 5
Retail: 1/200sf @ 3,000sf = 15

Dates/Case #/Description/Stipulations Storage: 1/600sf @ 2,000sf = 3
of ZBA, Conservation Commission,
NH Wetlands Board Actions:
(Attach stipulations on separate sheet)
Waiver Requests

Town Code Reference: Regulation Description:

276-11.1.B.(14) Exterior Lighting

276-11.1.B.(22) Green Area

276-11.1.B.(24) Open Space

276-11.1.B.(25) Parking in Setbacks

275-8.C.(2) Parking Calculations

275-8.C.(4) Parking Space Dimensions

275-8.C.(5) Minimum Aisle Widths

275-8.C.(7) Landscaping

(For Town Use Only)
Data Sheets Checked By: Date:
Page 4 of 8
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SITE PLAN APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION

1 hereby apply for Site Plan Review and acknowledge I will comply with all of the Ordinances of the Town
of Hudson, New Hampshire State Laws, as well as any stipulations of the Planning Board, in development
and construction of this project. I understand that if any of the items listed under the Site Plan specifications
or application form are incomplete, the application will be considered rejected.

Pursuant to RSA 674:1-IV, the owner(s) by the filing of this application as indicated above, hereby given
permission for any member of the Hudson Planning Board, the Town Planner, the Town Engineer, and such
agents or employees of the Town or other persons as the Planning Board may authorize, to enter upon the
property which is the subject of this application at all reasonable times for the purpose of such examinations,
surveys, tests and inspections as may be appropriate. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she
(they) may now or hereafier possess against any of the above individuals as a result of any examinations,

surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connecl:on with this apphcattons

]

Slgnatureowaner:_/ MMS Th Qe HEIZZC o‘i "-:f s Date_ -9 é // P

Print Name of Owner: ’_4,, 1[ _,[.{é mz ZéL — K ~E/ Yl {/r/4/r
%+ If other than an individual, indicate name of organization and its principal owner, partners, or
corporate officers.
Signature of Developer: S - ~ Date:

Print Name of Developer: ) o

% The developer/individual in charge must have control over all project work and be available to the Code
Enforcement Officer/Building Inspector during the construction phase of the project. The individual in
charge of the project must notify the Code Enforcement Officer/Building Inspector within two (2)
working days of any change.

Page 5 of 8
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WAIVER REQUEST FORM

Name of Subdivision/Site Plan: Non-Residential Site Plan - Klimas Properties, LLC

Street Address: 1, 3, 5 & 9 Central Street
I  Kenneth Klimas hereby request that the Planning Board

waive the requirements of item _ See Attached ~ ofthe Hudson Land Use Regulations
in reference to a plan presented by Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc.

- (name of surveyor and engineer) dated February 2, 2023 for
property tax map(s) 181 & 182 andlot(s) 4 & 51 in the Town of Hudson, NH.

As the aforementioned applicant, I, herein, acknowledge that this waiver is requested in accordance with
the provisions set forth in RSA 674:36, 11 (n), i.e., without the Planning Board granting said waiver, it would
pose an unnecessary hardship upon me (the applicant), and the granting of this waiver would not be contrary
to the spirit and intent of the Land Use Regulations.

Hardship reason(s) for granting this waiver (if additional space is needed please attach the appropriate
documentation hereto):

See attached

Reason(s) for granting this waiver, relative to not being contrary to the spirit and intent of the Land Use
Regulations: (if additional space is needed please attach the appropriate documentation hereto):

See attached

Signed: \ o
Ko (sspec

Applicant or Authorized Agent '

Page 6 of 8
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m KEACH-NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES, INC.

May 11, 2023

Town of Hudson

Planning Department

12 School Street

Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

Subject: Non-Residential Site Plan — Klimas Properties, LLC
Tax Map 181; Lot 4 & Tax Map 182; Lot 51
1, 3,5 & 9 Central Street — Hudson, New Hampshire
KNA Project No. 22-0715-1

To Whom it May Concern:

The proposed change of use site plan application is being submitted for approval to allow for the
expansion of the existing Limelight Salon, comprised of five (5) existing operator stations, into
the adjacent retail space located at 5 Central Street in Hudson, New Hampshire. This expansion
proposes to add six (6) new operator stations in the new space for a total of eleven (11) operator
stations. The current site is a mixed-use development and will continue to be utilized in that manner
after the change of use. The other uses on site have been outlined in the parking notes on the non-
residential site plan. The property consists mostly of pavement and buildings with access from
Central Street.

If you have questions or comments regarding this project, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Sincerely, =

Aot ine (opic

Katherine Cooper

Project Engineer

Keach Nordstrom Associates, Inc.
10 Commerce Park North Suite 3
Bedford, NH 03110

Civil Engineering Land Planning Landscape Architecture

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B Bedford, NH 03110 Phone (603) 627-2881 Fax (603) 627-2915



m KEACH-NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES, INC.

May 11, 2023

Town of Hudson

Planning Department

12 School Street

Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

Subject: Waiver Requests

Tax Map 181; Lot 4 & Tax Map 182; Lot 51
1, 3, 5 & 9 Central Street — Hudson, New Hampshire
KNA Project No. 22-0715-1

The Applicant is requesting waivers from the following sections of the Town of Hudson Site Plan
Regulations:

Section 276-11.1.B.(14) Exterior Lighting

Hardship reason(s) for granting this waiver:

This is an existing development. The Applicant is proposing a simple change of use for
one unit located in the smaller building. No exterior changes to the existing buildings are
proposed. The Applicant will continue to use the existing lighting onsite. Requiring
additional site lighting would cause an unnecessary financial hardship for the Applicant.

Reason(s) for granting this waiver. relative to not being contrary to the spirit and intent of
the Land Use Regulations:

The spirit and intent of this regulation is to provide adequate exterior lighting for safety
and security purposes. The existing buildings will continue to utilize the existing exterior
lighting. No exterior changes to the existing structures are proposed. Therefore, granting
this waiver would not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the Town of Hudson Site Plan
Regulations.

Section 276-11.1.B.(22) Green Area

Hardship reason(s) for granting this waiver:

This is an existing mixed-use development. The property is fully developed consisting of
two buildings and other impervious surface areas. The proposal is for a simple change of
use within the smaller of the two buildings to expand the salon. Exterior site improvements
are limited. The existing conditions of the site restrict the Applicant’s ability to meet the
green area requirements without requiring significant changes to the exterior of the site.
The scope of the project does not warrant this level of development. Strict conformity
would provide an unnecessary hardship for the Applicant.

Civil Engineering Land Planning Landscape Architecture

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B Bedford, NH 03110 Phone (603) 627-2881 Fax (603) 627-2915



Reason(s) for granting this waiver. relative to not being contrary to the spirit and intent of
the Land Use Regulations:

The spirt and intent of this regulation is to provide a green buffer between the development
and the road right-of-way. However, this is an existing development. The site has been
fully developed for many years, and the project proposes very few changes to the exterior
of the site. The proposal is to simply change the use of one unit in the smaller building to
expand the existing salon. Therefore, granting the waiver would not be contrary to the spirit
and intent of the Hudson Site Plan Regulations.

e Section 276-11.1.B.(24) Open Space

Hardship reason(s) for granting this waiver:

This is an existing mixed-use development. The property is fully developed consisting of
two buildings and other impervious surface areas. The proposal is for a simple change of
use within the smaller of the two buildings to expand the salon. Exterior site improvements
are limited. The existing conditions of the site restrict the Applicant’s ability to meet the
open space requirements without requiring significant changes to the exterior of the site.
The scope of the project does not warrant this level of development. Strict conformity
would provide an unnecessary hardship for the Applicant.

Reason(s) for granting this waiver, relative to not being contrary to the spirit and intent of
the Land Use Regulations:

The spirit and intent of this regulation is to provide open space (grass, trees, landscaping,
natural growth) on the property to avoid over development of the site. However, this is an
existing development. The site has been fully developed for many years, and the project
proposes very few changes to the exterior of the site. The proposal is to simply change the
use of one unit in the smaller building to expand the existing salon. Approximately 18.7%
of the property is in open space. This percentage will be maintained and is not expected to
decrease due to the project. Therefore, the spirit and intent of the regulation is maintained.

e Section 276-11.1.B.(25) Parking in Setbacks

Hardship reason(s) for granting this waiver:

This is an existing development. The smaller of the two existing buildings is located
approximately 4.69-ft from the southerly property line, and the larger building is
approximately 19.63-ft away. The property also utilizes a shared driveway with the
abutting property to the south (Map 182; Lot 50) which provides a means of access to the
larger building. Due to these constraints from the existing site conditions, it is impossible
to provide parking and access, in this area, outside of the side yard setbacks.

Reason(s) for granting this waiver. relative to not being contrary to the spirit and intent of
the L and Use Regulations:

This property was previously developed many years ago. It shares an access drive with the
abutting property to the south, and the buildings were built less than 20-ft from the property
line. These existing site conditions restrict the Applicant’s ability to provide any such
buffer here. Therefore, granting this waiver would not be contrary to the spirit and intent
of the regulation.

Civil Engineering Land Planning Landscape Architecture

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B Bedford, NH 03110 Phone (603) 627-2881 Fax (603) 627-2915



e Section 275-8.C.(2) Parking Calculations
Hardship reason(s) for granting this waiver:
The existing conditions of the site present a hardship for the Applicant, in meeting the
parking calculations presented in this section of the Town regulations, as there is no
suitable location for additional parking spaces to be provided onsite. The parcels are fully
developed consisting mainly of impervious surfaces (paved parking/access & buildings).
Parking spaces extend right to the northern and eastern property lines, there is limited
spacing between the onsite appurtenances and those of the developed abutting property to
the south, and the western border is restricted by the Merrimack River and associated
buffer. Current parking conditions appear adequate for the site. The majority of the
businesses onsite will remain unchanged by the proposed project. The proposal is for a
reasonable expansion of the salon into the adjacent unit that was previously used for retail.
This change is not expected to significantly increase the onsite parking demand.
Additionally, the Applicant reports that it is typical for only three (3) operators to provide
service at the same time in each of the units, which would reduce the parking demand for
this use by nearly half.

Reason(s) for granting this waiver, relative to not being contrary to the spirit and intent of
the Land Use Regulations:

The spirit and intent of this regulation is to provide sufficient off-street parking for the
occupants, employees, and visitors that will be utilizing the businesses onsite. The current
parking conditions onsite appear adequate. The majority of the businesses onsite will
remain unchanged by the proposed project. The proposal is for a reasonable expansion of
the salon into the adjacent unit that was previously used for retail. This change is not
expected to significantly increase the onsite parking demand. Therefore, granting this
waiver would not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the Town of Hudson Site Plan
Regulations.

e Section 275-8.C.(4) Parking Space Dimensions

Hardship reason(s) for granting this waiver:

The parcels were previously developed, including the parking spaces and access aisles, and
have been utilized in this manner for many years. The Applicant is requesting a simple
change of use for one unit inside the smaller building and is not proposing any exterior
changes, with the exception of removing the existing pavement that crosses the property
line adjacent to Central Street. Altering the entire parking lot to meet the current regulations
would cause an unnecessary financial hardship for the Applicant.

Reason(s) for granting this waiver, relative to not being contrary to the spirit and intent of
the Land Use Regulations:

The spirit and intent of this regulation is to provide parking spaces of sufficient size for
vehicles to park onsite. The existing parking spaces, which have been utilized for many
years, has varying dimensions ranging from 15-ft to >20-ft. In fact, many spaces meet or
exceed the regulation whereas some fall short of the requirement. The existing lot appears
to provide enough space for vehicles to park on the site. Therefore, granting this waiver
would not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the Town of Hudson Site Plan Regulations.

Civil Engineering Land Planning Landscape Architecture

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B Bedford, NH 03110 Phone (603) 627-2881 Fax (603) 627-2915



e Section 275-8.C.(5) Minimum Aisle Widths

Hardship reason(s) for granting this waiver:

The parcels were previously developed, including the parking spaces and access aisles, and
have been utilized in this manner for many years. The Applicant is requesting a simple
change of use for one unit inside the smaller building and is not proposing any exterior
changes, with the exception of removing the existing pavement that crosses the property
line adjacent to Central Street. Altering the entire parking lot to meet the current regulations
would cause an unnecessary financial hardship for the Applicant.

Reason(s) for granting this waiver, relative to not being contrary to the spirit and intent of
the Land Use Regulations:

The spirit and intent of this regulation is to provide access aisles of sufficient width for
vehicles to travel safely throughout the site. The existing parking lot, which has been
utilized for many years, has varying aisle widths ranging from 22-ft to >24-ft for
perpendicular spaces, and 14-ft to >18-ft for angled spaces. In fact, many sections of the
existing parking lot meet or exceed the regulation whereas a few sections just fall short of
the requirement. The existing lot appears to provide enough space for vehicles to travel
safely through the site. Therefore, granting this waiver would not be contrary to the spirit
and intent of the Town of Hudson Site Plan Regulations.

e Section 275-8.C.(7) Landscaping

Hardship reason(s) for granting this waiver:

This is an existing development. The Applicant is requesting a simple change of use for
one unit inside the smaller building and is not proposing any exterior changes, with the
exception of removing the existing pavement that crosses the property line adjacent to
Central Street. The existing site has been utilized as a mixed-use development for many
years. Requiring the Applicant to meet the current landscaping regulations would involve
many significant exterior changes that would cause an unnecessary financial hardship for
the Applicant.

Reason(s) for granting this waiver. relative to not being contrary to the spirit and intent of
the Land Use Regulations:

The spirit and intent of this regulation is to provide onsite landscaping in an effort to limit
impervious surfaces. The parcels are fully developed, and the Applicant is requesting a
simple change of use. Therefore, granting this waiver would not be contrary to the spirit
and intent of the Town of Hudson Site Plan Regulations.

Civil Engineering Land Planning Landscape Architecture

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B Bedford, NH 03110 Phone (603) 627-2881 Fax (603) 627-2915



Owner Affidavit

I, Kenneth Klimas, authorized representative of Klimas Properties, LLC and owner of the
properties referenced on Tax Map 181 & 182 as Lots 4 & 51, located along Central
Street, Hudson, New Hampshire, hereby verify that I have authorized Keach-Nordsirom
Associates, Inc. to submit on my behalf, any and all applicable State and local permit
applications as they pertain to improvements on said property.

Additionally, I authorize Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc. to aid in the representation of
these applications throughout the approval process.

7
o

) A _}_._-_'_ ," //

Signature of Owner:  _ /", &

A 4" =< -

Printed Name of Owner: L EAE, / A Liniz(

Address of Owner: 32 Burnham Ave

Nashua. NH 03064

Date: T/ FA 5
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Central Street Change of Use
KNA #22-0715-1

TOWN OF HUDSON
SITE PLAN REVIEW CHECKLIST

This checklist is intended to help the applicant and staff to ensure application completeness. Please
refer to the regulations on the exact language of each requirement.

Key: Y=Yes P =Pending = W=Waiver Request

Relevant Regulations:
§ 276-11.1 General Plan Requirements
§§ 275-8 — 275-9 Site Plan Requirements

Y P W Notes
1. X [] - A list of the names and addresses of the owner(s) of
the property, the applicant(s), and all abutters as
indicated in the office of the Town Assessor
records not more than five (5) days prior to the day
of filing [§ 276-11.1.A.]
2 ] [ - Sets of plans and copies as indicated on application.
3. [ 1 [] - Scale no smaller than 50 feet to the inch
(17=150") [§ 276-11.1.B.(2)]
[] [] - Title block in the lower right-hand corner of the plan,
containing: [§ 276-11.1.B.(3)]
HEN - Title, including the term “site plan” or
“subdivision plan”

SO
< B

6. HEN - The name for whom the plan was prepared

7. N - Preparer of the plan

8. ][] - The scale(s) of the plan

9. ] ] - Date of the plan

10. 10 - Appropriate revision block

11. L1 [ - Approval block (2”x6™) located on the lower left
cormner of each sheet, with the required language
and signature lines
[§ 276-11.1.B.(4) & § 289-27.A]

12. [ ] [ - A space (27x1.5”) adjacent to the approval block

containing the required statement
[§ 276-11.1.B.(5)]

13. [] [ - Owner’s printed name and address and signature
[§ 276-11.1.B.(6)]

14. [] [] - Name and address of all abutting property owners
[§ 276-11.1.B.(7)]

15. [ 101 - A locus plan at one inch equals 1,000 feet
(1”7 =1,000") [§ 276-11.1.B.(8)]

(Continue next page)

Page 1 of 4 rev. Apr 7, 2022



TOWN OF HUDSON
SITE PLAN REVIEW CHECKLIST

This checklist is intended to help the applicant and staff to ensure application completeness. Please
refer to the regulations on the exact language of each requirement.

Key: Y=Yes @ P =Pending  W=Waiver Request

P Notes

Y P W
16. XI [] [] - Boundary of the entire parcel held in single
ownership with boundary dimensions and bearings
[§ 276-11.1.B.(9)]

17. RN - Error of closure shown and certified by a
licensed land surveyor
18. HEN - North point arrow

19. X1 [1[1- Zoning classification note of the tract and location of
the zoning district boundaries if the property is
located in two or more zoning district
[§ 276-11.1.B.(10)]

20. [1 [ - The location of all buildings within 50 feet of the tract | *Aerial provided
[§ 276-11.1.B.(15)]

21. [] [] - The location of roadways, driveways, travel areas or *Aerial provided
parking areas within 200 feet of the tract, in
accordance with § 276-11.1.B.(16)

22, [] [ - Existing topography at two-foot contour intervals of
that portion of the tract being proposed for
development from a topographic survey and

contours on the remainder of the tract from a
reliable plan source [§ 276-11.1.B.(17)]

N/A 23. [] [ [ - Proposed topography at two-foot contour intervals
[§ 276-11.1.B.(18)]

24. [ [ - A note identifying the Tax Map and Lot Number of
the tract [§ 276-11.1.B.(19)]

25. X] [J [[] - The location of all existing buildings (including size
and height), driveways, sidewalks, parking spaces,
loading area, open spaces, large trees, open
drainage courses, signs, exterior lighting, service
areas, easements landscaping and other pertinent
items. [§ 276-11.1.B.(20)]

N/A 26. ] [] [ - The location of all proposed construction, buildings,
structures, pavement, etc. [§ 276-11.1.B.(21)]

27. 1 ] - A green area shown between the right-of-way line
and any pavement, gravel or structure meeting the
required minimum width [§ 276-11.1.B.(22)]

N/A 28. [] [] [ - Note any pertinent highway projects.
[§ 276-11.1.B.(23)]

(Continue next page)

Page 2 of 4 rev. Apr 7, 2022



TOWN OF HUDSON
SITE PLAN REVIEW CHECKLIST

This checklist is intended to help the applicant and staff to ensure application completeness. Please

refer to the regulations on the exact language of each requirement.

Key: Y=Yes

30. X L [

3. X1 O O

R.00FK

Y PW NA

- The location of all building setback lines as
required by Chapter 334, Zoning, and setback
lines as required by § 276-11.1.B.(12).

- The location size and character of all signs or a
note* stating “All signs are subject to approval
by the Hudson Zoning Administrator prior to
installation thereof.” [§ 276-11.1.B.(13)]

*The discrepancy on the note language is
correct — reference to the Planning Board in
the regulations is outdated.

- The location, detail and character of all exterior

~ lighting or a note stating: “There will be no
exterior lighting.” [§ 276-11.1.B.(14)]

33. 1 0O [] - Required open space, including the calculation

showing the requirement is met
[§ 276-11.1.B.(24)]

34. ] O X [ - Parking space calculation showing and a

statement stating the required parking spaces
are provided
[§ 275-8.C.(2) & (3)]

35. ] [ Xl [ - Required dimensions for parking space

[§ 275-8.C.(4)]

36. [ [ [] - Required dimensions for aisle/access drive

37. 1 [ ] - Required off-street loading spaces [§ 275-8.C.(6)]

[§ 275-8.C.(5)]

38. [ [ X] [ - Required landscaping for the parking lot,

including calculation shown the planting
requirement is met [§ 275-8.C.(7)]

39. [ OJ [ X - Required screening for visual separation of

incompatible uses [§ 275-8.C.(8)]

40. ] [ [ - Handicap accessibility provided in accordance

g
2.000

[

with the latest ADA Regulations
[§ 275-8.C.(11)]

X] - Stormwater Management Plan [§ 275-9.A]
- Traffic Study, if required [§ 275-9.B]

43. 1000 - Noise Study, if required [§ 275-9.C]

(Continue next page)

Page 3 of 4

P =Pending  W=Waiver Request =~ NA=Not Applicable (please explain)

Notes

rev. Apr 7, 2022




TOWN OF HUDSON
SITE PLAN REVIEW CHECKLIST

This checklist is intended to help the applicant and staff to ensure application completeness. Please
refer to the regulations on the exact language of each requirement.

Key: Y=Yes @ P =Pending  W=Waiver Request = NA=Not Applicable (please explain)

Y PW NA Notes
44. ] [ O X - Fiscal Impact Study, if required [§ 275-9.D]
45. ] [ O X - Utility Study [§ 275-9.E]
46. X] [ [ [ - Copies of any proposed or existing easements,

covenants, deed restrictions or any other similar
document pertinent to the Site Plan [§ 275-9.F]

47. [] O O Xl - A copy of all applicable Town, state, county or
federal approvals or applications [§ 275-9.G]

48. []1 [ [ - Environmental Impact Study, if required
[§ 275-9.1]

(End of checklist)

Page 4 of 4 rev. Apr 7, 2022
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Register of Deeds, Hillsborough County | L-CHIP
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Return to:

Robert B. Welts, Esq.

Welts, White & Fontaine, P.C.
P.O. Box 507, Nashua, NH 03061

Box 627 STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT

OF REAL ESTATE

TRANSFER TAX

REVERUE
ADMIMISTRATION

****9 Thousand 5 Hundred 25 Dollars

DATE ANMOUNT
772017 HI088434 g «++9525 00

WARRANTY DEED

Kenneth J. Rodgers and Patricia A. Rodgers, Trustees of the Kenneth J. Rodgers
Revocable Trust under trust instrument dated May 19, 1986 as amended December 27,
1996, of P.O. Box 31, Springfield, County of Sullivan and State of New Hampshire
03284, for consideration paid, grants to Klimas Properties, LLC, a New Hampshire
Limited Liability Company, of 32 Burnham Avenue, Nashua, County of Hillsborough
and State of New Hampshire 03064, with WARRANTY covenants,

Two tracts or parcels of land with the buildings thereon, situate at 1 Central
Street (also known as 1A-C Central Street), and 9 Central Street (also known as 3, 5, 9
Central Street) Hudson, County of Hillsborough and State of New Hampshire. Said tracts
are also shown on Property Map, Town of Hudson, Sheet 181 Lot 4, and Sheet 182 Lot
51, last updated by Nashua Regional Planning Commission in 2017. Said two tracts were
previously described in prior deeds as the following four tracts:

Begihning at an iron pipe driven into the ground at the northeasterly corner of the
following described premises at land now or formerly of Rodgers and Cummings
Corporation, said point being 114.1 feet westerly from Central Street in said Hudson,
measured on property line between Rodgers and Cummings Corporation; thence

1) South 55° 30" West three and 4/10 (3.4) feet to an iron pipe by land of said

Rodgers; thence
(2) South 55° 30" West twenty-nine (29) feet by land of said Rodgers to a

stone bound; thence . .
(3) South 55° 30’ West seventy-five (75) feet to an iron pipe by land of said

Rodgers; thence o
Q) South 55° 30" West thirty-six (36) feet to the bank of said river; thence

(5)  Southerly forty (40) feet to an iron pipe at other land of said Cummings
Corporation; thence
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{6) North 72° 15’ East one hundred forty-one and 9/10 (141.9) feet by other
land of said Cummings Corporation to an iron pipe driven into the ground; thence

(7N North 63° East twenty-three and 1/10 (23.1) feet by other land of said
Cummings Corporation; thence

(8  North 30° 30" West seventy-two and 6/10 (72.6) feet by other land of said
Cummings Corporation to the point of beginning.

Together with a right of way in common with others over a strip of land lying east
of the premises hereinabove described, twelve (12) feet in width, running between other
land of said Rodgers and other land of said Cummings Corporation, all as shown on
“Plan of Lot to Be Sold to George H. Rodgers, Now Owned by Cummings Corp.,
Hudson, N.H., Oct. 1, 1950, G. R. Hyde, Surveyor, Nashua, N.H.”

Also another certain tract or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situate in
said Hudson, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a stone bound at the southeasterly corner of the premises on the
westerly side of the highway; thence

€)) South 57 3/4° West parallel with the store building now or formerly of
John J. Baker seventy-two (72) feet to a stone bound; thence

2) Continuing in the same course about fifty-five (55) feet to the Merrimack
River; thence

(3)  Northerly up and by said river eighty-two (82) feet, more or less, to the
highway; thence

4) Easterly by said highway to the place of beginning,.

Also another certain tract or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situate in
said Hudson, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a stone bound in the westerly line of Central Street, formerly called
Lowell Road, at the southeasterly corner of land now or formerly of Nashua Railway
Company; thence

M Southerly by the westerly line of said Central Street to land now or
formerly of Cummings Brothers; thence

2) South 53 1/2° West by said Cummings land one hundred forty-six and
one-half (146 %) feet to a stone bound, and continuing in the same course by other land
now or formerly of said Cummings Brothers to the Merrimack River; thence

3) Northerly by said river to the southwesterly corner of said Nashua Street
Railway land; thence

(4)  North 32 1/4° East by said Nashua Street Railway land, parallel with t!le
building on said conveyed property, fifty-five (55) feet to a stone bound, and continuing
in the same course seventy-two (72) feet to the place of beginning.
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Also another certain tract or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situate on
the southwesterly side of Central Street in Hudson, County of Hillsborough and State of
New Hampshire, more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pipe in the southwesterly side of Central Street at the
northerly corner of the premises and the easterly corner of other land of Rodgers Realty,
Inc.; thence

1) South 36° 45' East by said southwesterly side of Central Street one
hundred eight and 75/100 (108.75) feet to an iron pin at land now or formerly of C & R
Furniture Co., Inc.; thence

2 South 70° 12' West by said C & R Furniture Co., Inc. land one hundred six
and 22/100 (106.22) feet to a stone bound; thence

3) South 79° 06' West by said C & R Fumiture Co., Inc. land twenty-two and
40/100 (22.40) feet to an iron pipe at other land of Rodgers Realty, Inc.; thence

(4)  North 30° 33' West by said Rodgers Realty, Inc. land seventy-two and
70/100 (72.70) feet to an iron pipe; thence

&)} North 55° 30’ East by said Rodgers Realty, Inc. land one hundred fourteen
and 34/100 (114.34) feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 10,940 square feet, more or less.

Together with a right of way in common with others over a certain driveway lying
southerly of the premises hereinabove described and reserving to Rodgers Realty, Inc.
and the C & R Furniture Co., Inc., their rights of way over such part of said driveway as
lies on or over said premises herein described.

Meaning and intending to describe and convey the same premises conveyed to
Kenneth J. Rodgers and Patricia A. Rodgers, Trustees of the Kenneth J. Rodgers
Revocable Trust under trust instrument dated May 19, 1986 as amended December 27,
1996, by deed of PAK Rodgers dated August 25, 2005, and recorded in the Hillsborough
County Registry of Deeds in Book 7532, Page 1018.

Said premises are not the homestead of Kenneth J. Rodgers or his wife, Patricia
A. Rodgers.
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Dated this 17" day of July, 2017.

Page 4 of 5

{Qﬁmﬂ, 'B%M‘ 7 =

“Patricia A. Rodge#, Trustee of the -

Kenneth J. Rodgers Revocable Trust

-
atricia A. Rodgers

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 17" day of July,

2017, by Kenneth J. Rodgers, individually and as Trustee of the Kenneth J. Rodgers
Revocable Trust.

feobet B . (el

Notary Public

ROBERT B. WELTS
¢ NOTARY PUBLIC - NEW HAMPSHIRE
My Commission Expires August 22, 2017

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 17" day of July,

2017, by Patricia A. Rodgers, individually and as Trustee of the Kenneth J. Rodgers
Revocable Trust.

Rolend-"B . e e

Notary Public

ROBERT B. WELTS
# NOTARY PUBLIC - NEW HAMPSHIRE W
My Commission Expires August 22, 2017
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Trustees Certificate
(pursuant to R.S.A. 564-A:T)

The undersigned Trustees, as Trustees under the Kenneth J. Rodgers Revocable
Trust under trust instrument dated May 19, 1986 as amended December 27, 1996, and
thereto have full and absolute power in said trust agreement to convey any interest in real
estate and improvements thereon held in said Trust and no purchaser or third party shall
be bound to inquire whether the Trustees have said power or are properly exercising said
power or to see to the application of any trust asset paid to the Trustees for a conveyance
thereof.

Executed this 17" day of July, 2017,

Kenneth J,
Kenneth J. Rddgers Revocable Trust

Patricia A. Rodgers? Trustee of the
Kenneth J. Rodgers Revocable Trust

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 17" day of July,
2017, by Kenneth J. Rodgers, Trustee of the Kenneth J. Rodgers Revocable Trust.

Notary Public

ROBERT B. WELTS

- NEW RE
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE e

COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 17" day of July,
2017, by Patricia A. Rodgers, Trustee of the Kenneth J. Rodgers Revocable Trust.

RobedDB. LIl

Notary Public

ROBERT B. WELTS
% NOTARY PUBLIC - NEW HAMPSHIRE
My Commission Expires August 22, 2017
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SMITH, WELTS & CURRIER
PROFESSIONAL
ASSQCIATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
47 PACTORY BTREET
NASHUA, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Q03081

‘on each side of the centerline of the sewer line, as shown on the

EASEMENT  DEED

Rodgers Realty, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation having a
place of business in Hudson, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire,
for consideration received, grants to the Town of Hudson, a mun-
icipal corporation established under the laws of the State of New
Hampshire, the easements described hereinbelow:

A permanent easement thirty (30) feet wide, fifteen (15) feet

Plan referred to hereinbelow, and a construction easement fifty
(50) - feet wide, twenty-five (25) feet on each side of said sewer
line running through land of the grantor situated on Ferry and
Central Strgets in said Hudson.

Said easements begin on said centerline at station 22+39,
more or less, at land now or formerly of C § R Furniture Co., Inc.
and end at station 25+70, more or less, at Ferry Street, said
centerline being shown on plan entitled “TOWN OF HUDSON Proposed
Easement On Land Of: Rodgers Realty Inc. HUDSON, N.H." dated
February 1, 1974, revised December 6, 1977, and recorded in the
Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds as Plan No./0%¥.

The permanent easement includes the right to lay, construct,
reconstruct, operate, maintain, replace and remove a sewer pipe
line, with manholes and manhole covers as shown, with appurte- -
nances, and all other rights and benefits necessary or convenient
for the full enjoyment and use of the rights granted, including,
but without limiting the same to, the right of ingress and egress
over, under and across said permanent easement. .

It is agreed that within these described easements, the
grantor conveys to the Town the right to remove trees, bushes,
undergrowth, and other obstructions interferring with the loca-
tion, construction, maintenance and replacement of said sewer line
The grantor further agrees that no building or structure will be
constructed within or over the permanent easement.

The Town, by acceptance of this deed, agrees to do no unnec-
essary damage to the premises and to return the soil to as near
the original grade as is practical.

Said construction easement shall be used during construgtion
and installation of the sewer line and may be used in replacing
or repairing the line.

Excepting from the above, that area where existing permanent
structures are located.

There is no monetary consideration for this conveyance.-

WITNESS:

Lsadby T Mg,

i
!

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

’ N 5';”“&§?? )

On this the&}égday of olordor, , 1977, before me, ‘the tnder-

signed officer, personally appeared,ﬂ:ﬁ%ﬁzﬁf s who acknow-
ge

ledged himself to be the phsictimd of R s Realty, Inc. and
that he as such pusidnk being authorized so to do, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing
the name of the corporation by himself as puws .
In Witness Whereof I have hereunto s€t my hand.

¥y 1. wgd%ar/
usta [ e reace

BK-2583 PGE-631
= 9921
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In Wima#ereof we have hereuntc set our hands and secls this’ 3/ “‘j
dery of . in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and fifty.
Signed, sealed and deli d in the pres of us: .

o égzéz: _E%?fejﬁnaff_liégafv-
(s n s

State of New Hampshire
County of Hillsborough
On this the 3/?}?(.— day of Ca Mt P , 1850 , before me
. the undersigned officer, personally appeared Michsel Pirog,
Sophia Richerd, Ann Pirog and Roland J. Richard , known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the persons  whose names ﬁlﬁnscrlbed to the within instrument end acknowledged that they
executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In wiiness whereof I hereunto set my hend and official seal. .

""é&m;édmc
Ersttempiise-beecee-

HILLSBOROUGH SS: Recelved and recorded [IECEECEEI TR Lt Ly

7T G s e
Examined by 2 2y Register

Know all Men by these Presents,
That Curmings Corporation, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State

of New Hampshire, having its prineipal place of business in Hudson in the State of

New Hampshire,
in consideration of one dollar and other valusble considerations
to it paid by Ella M. Rodgers of Hudson in the County of Hillsborough and State of

New Hampshire,

oes
the receipt whereof i‘h/d = h e.'}érs owledge, have given, granted, bargained, sold and conveyed, and do es
for itseld and ity ﬂ& v these presents, give, grant, bargain, sell, alien, enfeoff, convey and confirm
unto the said Ella M. Rodgers,

her heirs and assigns, forever,

A certaln tract or parcel of land situated on the easterly side of the Merrimack
River in Hudson in the County of Hillsborough and State of New Hampshire and boundéd and

described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pipe driven into the ground at the Northeast cormer of the
following deseribed promises st other land of said Rodgers and Curmings Corporation,
sald point being 114.1 feet westerly from Central Street in said Hudson, measured on

property line between Rodgers and Cummings Corporationg thence . .
(1) s {3.4) feat to iron pipe by land of




" [2) South 557 307 West twenty-nine foot by Lland of said Rodgers to a stone
bound; thence ’ .
. (3) South 55° 30! West seventy-five (75) feet %o iron pipe by land of said Rodgers;
ence
(4) south 55° 30! West thirty-six (36) feet 6 bank of said river; thence
(5) Southerly forty (40) feet to iron pipe at other lend of said Cummings Corpor-
ationy thence
(6)_North 720-15% East one bundred forty-one and nine tenths (141.9) feet by other
land of sajid Cummings Corporation to an iron pipe driven into the ground; thence
. {7} North 63° East twenty-three and one tenth (23.1) feet by other land of saild
Cummings Gorporatiorox; thence .
~ (8) North 30° 30! West seventy-two and six tenths (72.6) feet by other land of said
Cummihgs Corporation to the point of beginning,

Meaning and intending to convey a portion of the premises conveyed to the grantor
by deed of Bertha C, Nokes dated April 1, 1946, recorded in Volume 1103, page 48 of the
Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds.

Together with a right of way in common with others over a strip of land lying east
of the premises hereinsbove described, twelve (12) feet in width, running between other
land of saild Rodgers and other land of said Cummings Corporation, all as shown on "Plan
of Lot to Be Sold to George H. Rodgers, Now Owned By Cummings Corp. Hudson, N. H., Cct.
1, 1950, G. R. Hyde, Surveyor, Nashua, N. H.," to be recorded herewith.

Nashua, New Hampshire, November 1, 1950,
The mortgage of Cummings Corporation to Neshua Trust Company, dated April 1, 1946,

and recorded in Volume 1104, Page 224, of the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds, is
hereby disepa.rged with respect to the premises deseribed in this deed, and not otherwise.

@ TRUST COMPANY,

TO HAVE AND TG HOLD the afore described premises, with all the privileges and appurtenances thereunto’
belonging to the said grantee , its successors and assigns ‘

s, to their  use and behoof forever. And it st covenantswith the said grantee
her heirs and assigns, that it is lawfully seized in fee of the aforedescribed
premises; that they are free of all incumbrances; thatit has Jorvre good right to sell gpd g% the same
to the said grantee in manner aforesaid; and that it and its :mmtsuccessorsx%%g wi %gmam and
defend the same premises to the said grantee , her heirs and assigns forever, against
the lawful claims and demands of all persons.
#nek

By oo o s e, VRS REASIRSe GO SoYeRYSIEhin L HOmE 99 SRl ERERS SBE'S
- xequte this deed in the name of the corporation and to S
IN WITNESS WI—I]:*,B_]—_E‘,O:E‘/e 4_ KOS X T neboericodtdx 1ts corporate seal this
fadday of Pre—errdenr— in the year of our Lord one thousand, nine hundred and £ifty.
Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of :

state of New Hampshire

County of Hillsborough.
w tmt}g d 1 nally a ared 3 y
undersigned o cer erso! ¥ appe
who acZ’owledged‘)hﬁncgell"to Ee hemw of Cummings Corporation, a corpordiion
and thatlheyas such Mbeing authorized so to do, executed the foregoing in-
strument f£Jdr the purposes t%rein conteined, by signing the name of the corporation by7fém-
Reced

seldifas Mz:;z;a&,
In witness whereof I hereunto set my d, u—z
; . M
Hetmry—foiydsey

Justice of the Peace.

;7 'HILLSBOROUGH S5: Received and recorded Kovember 2,

Exenined by gz af Letleseal




1. R.O.W. PLANS OF PROPOSED FEDERAL AID PROJECT US 28(13) ROUTE i
& NHHB—F N.H. HIGHWAY BOUND FOUND WnC WINDSOR—URBAN LAND COMPLEX OVER THE MERRIMACK RIVER N.H. PROJECT NO. C—-7721
3 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES PLAN #4535
& CNCB-F CONCRETE BOUND FOUND SOURCE: USDA—SCS WEB SOIL SURVEY ,
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY 2. "TOWN OF HUDSON PROPOSED EASEMENT ON LAND OF RODGERS REALTY
& SB-F STONE BOUND FOUND INC.” SCALE: 1"=40’. DATED: FEBRUARY 1, 1974. PREPARED BY: THOMAS
F. MORAN INC.
> UTILITY POLE H.C.R.D. PLAN #10854
-~ SIGN DECIDUOUS TREE 3. "BOUNDARY PLAN LAND OF COMMUNITY CHURCH OF HUDSON." SCALE:
1"=20". DATED: JULY 22, 2016. PREPARED BY: THIS OFFICE. H.C.R.D.
GV
> GAS VALVE 4. MASTER PLAN PETER DESALVO CONTRACTING, LLC.” SCALE: 1"=30'. DATED:
CONIFEROUS TREE MARCH 29, 2017. PREPARED BY: THIS OFFICE.
S SEWER MANHOLE H.C.R.D. PLAN #39563
©) TELECOM MANHOLE o,
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ST. PETERSBURG, F.L. 33703 /
BK. 9684 PG. 996
=
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FENCE ™

NOTES:

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO DEPICT THE EXISTING CONDITIONS PRE

LOCATION PLAN
SCALE: =

LOT 4 & MAP 182 LOT 51 IN HUDSON, N.H.

TOTAL SITE AREA = MAP 181 LOT 4

32,638 S.F.+
0.749+ ACRES

AP
18,325 S.F.+
0.421 ACRES*

2. THE TAX MAP LINE SHOWN IS BASED UPON THE CURRENT HUDSON ASSES
FOUR (4) INDIVIDUAL TRACTS IN BOOK 8988 PAGE 680 DO NOT REPRESEN

APPROXIMATE TRACT LINES ARE SHOWN HEREON.

OWNER OF RECORD:
KLIMAS PROPERTIES, LLC.
32 BURNHAM AVENUE
NASHUA, N.H. 03064
BK. 8988 PG. 680

MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS:
- FRONT

-~ SIDE

— REAR

50 FT
15 FT
15 FT

5. BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY
OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER OF 2022.

7. EXAMINATION OF THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA)

1" 1000+

4. THE SUBJECT PARCELS ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE BUSINESS (B) ZONE AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS

6. THE HORIZONTAL DATUM ASSUMED AND VERTICAL DATUM NAVD 88 PER REFERENCE PLAN #4.

(FIRM) FOR THE TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY COMMUNITY NUMBER

33011C0514E PANEL NUMBER 514 OF 701 EFFECTIVE DATE APRIL 18, 2011

OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS LOCATED WITHIN A DESIGNATED FLOOD HAZARD AREA WITH BASE FLOOD

ELEVATION OF 113" (NAVD8S).

THE LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS APPROXIMATE.
KEACH—-NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES, INC. MAKES NO CLAIM TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF

UTILITIES SHOWN. PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION ON SITE THE OWNER OR CO!

SAFE AT 811.

EASEMENTS, RIGHTS AND RESTRICTIONS SHOWN OR IDENTIFIED HEREON ARE THOSE FOUND DURING
RESEARCH AT THE HILL SBOROUGH COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS. OTHER EASEMENTS, RIGHTS AND
RESTRICTIONS MAY EXIST WHICH A TITLE EXAMINATION OF THE SUBJECT PREMISES MAY DETERMINE.

20 0
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GRAPHIC SCALE
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SENT ON ASSESSORS MAP 18t
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INDICATES THAT A PORTION

SOR’S RECORDS, HOWEVER THE
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PERFORMED BY THIS OFFICE IN
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EXISTING CONDITIONS PLLAN

\\ 150" NATURAL WOODLAND / (TRACT 4)
- BUFFER LINE
- /\z KLIMAS PROPERTIES, LLC
= / EXISTING BUILDING
m /
N A " oy i3 MAP 181 LOT 4 & MAP 182 LOT 51
Deh / / % & AUTO DETAILING) 1
ELECTRIC /
FiM=108.55 —ZN METERS / 2 APPROXIMATE LOCATION 1 & 3 CENTRAL STREET
- 1T | Z OF 4 CAS A HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE
T | L/ i / EINE i HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
T — ‘ gy / SERVICE: MAP 182 LOT 53
~ | / ' 0,4/0\\\ Aﬁ; %;%Z? /e PETER—JON & CATHERINE
- b — - AN
SHIH T 7 = /L - \ - - - LN e 63 WEST STREET OWNER /APPLICANT
<. RM=7109 l ! / \ / /s “"‘w CONCORD, N.H. 03301
9 g | AR \ N o) s \A “q / EXISTING 12" / BK. 8632 PG. 2930 KLIMAS PROPERTIES, LLC
L / / i Xy = ) ¢
/ \ S e < W O\ L ——COMMON / 32 BURNHAM AVENUE
' / 152.42° TN R pocec / NASHUA, N.H. 03064
v : S bt X EASEMENT _ 88 P(
] e N e\ HiB-F  BUSINESS BK. 8988 PG. 680
/ $70°30'10"W \-. 7 X ‘ m— = —
: ! T MAP 182 LOT 50 oS J — — e -
! / O ] L — N
! | ) 15125»(::%%5525%%#0. P PSNHTOWN RESlDENCE
o I ERIN AN . o K A\A
KEACH—-NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES, INC.
Civil Engineering Land Surveying Landscape Architecture
10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B, Bedford, NH 03110 Phone (603) 627-2881
APPROVED BY THE HUDSON, NH PLANNING BOARD
DATE OF MEETING: UT”_ITY NOTE ! . REVISIONS
oL LTS S oS R SRR ATKER MEL S0 | HERCBY CERTIY TOAT TH PLAN WAS PREPARED B I OR HOSE UNDER 2
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE DATE DRAWINGS. KEACH—-NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES, INC. MAKES NO ACCOMPANIED BY AUDREY CARR WETLAND SCIENTIST APPRENTICE MY DIRECT SUPERVISION. FURTHER, THAT THIS PLAN IS BASED ON AN ACTUAL
GUARANTEES THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES DEPICTED COMPRISE #064 PERFORMED THE WETLAND MAPPING IN OCTOBER OF 2022 FIELD SURVEY MADE BY THIS OFFICE DURING OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER OF
ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. ACCORDING TO THE TECHNICAL CRITERIA OF THE CORPS OF 2022. SAID SURVEY HAS A RELATIVE ERROR OF CLOSURE OF ONE PART IN TEN
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE DATE FURTHER, KEACH—NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES, INC. DOES NOT WARRANT ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION MANUAL (TECHNICAL REPORT THOUSAND (1:10,000) OR BETTER.
THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT Y—87-1, JANUARY 1987)
LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY ’ ; A
SITE PLANS ARE VALID FOR TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF PLANNING BOARD AS POSSIBLE FROM THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE. KEACH—NORDSTROM
MEETING FINAL APPROVAL. FINAL APPROVAL COMMENCES AT THE PLANNING ASSOCIATES, INC. HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND | AS \/ <7 ” -
BOARD MEETING DATE AT WHICH THE PLAN RECEIVES FINAL APPROVAL. PORTIONS OF THE UTILITIES. — C / ,Z_} / DATE: FEBRUARY 2, 2023 SCALE: 1" = 20
JICENSED LAND SURVEVOR DATE ; PROJECT NO: 22-0715-1 SHEET 1 OF 2
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1. R.O.W. PLANS OF PROPOSED FEDERAL AID PROJECT US 28(13) ROUTE Ii 19. TRASH PICKUP SHALL NOT OCCUR EARLIER THAN 7:00 AM NOR LATER THAN 7:00 PM, MONDAY THROUGH
B NHHB-F N.H. HIGHWAY BOUND FOUND OVER THE MERRIMACK RIVER N.H. PROJECT NO. C-7721 FRIDAY ONLY.
PLAN #4535 20. EXEEB}IO(I)? CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ON THE SITE DURING DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO BETWEEN 7:00 AM
_  "TOWN OF HUDSON PROPOSED EASEMENT ON LAND OF RODGERS REALTY AND 7:00 PM MONDAY THROUGH SATURDAY. NO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL OCCUR ON SUNDAYS.
[ CNCB-F  CONCRETE BOUND FOUND 2 I;‘rg O R o m FEaRLARY 1 hoe PREPARED Bv: THolAS 21. PLOWED SNOW FROM THE FACILITIES, DRIVEWAY, PARKING LOTS AND SIDEWALK SHALL BE STORED IN THE
B SB-F STONE BOUND FOUND F. MORAN INC ‘ ' ' ' ' DESIGNATED AREAS SHOWN IN THIS PLAN SET. WHEN THE SNOW STORAGE AREAS ARE AT CAPACITY,
HCRD. PLAN #10854 SU[B)SEQLAENT SNOW SHALL BE HAULED OFF SITE AND DISPOSED OF IN AN ENVIRONMENTALLY SOUND FASHION
H.C.R.D. . ' AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS.
o UTILITY POLE 3. "BOUNDARY PLAN LAND OF COMMUNITY CHURCH OF HUDSON.” SCALE: 22, THE FOLLOWING WAIVERS ARE REQUESTED:
. <o ; L.Zﬁo#sgg;%o: JULY 22, 2016. PREPARED BY: THIS OFFICE. H.C.R.D. SECTION 276-11.1.8.(14) EXTERIOR LIGHTING
) .o SECTION 276—11.1.B.(22) GREEN AREA
e LIGHT POLE 4. MASTER PLAN PETER DESALVO CONTRACTING, LLC.” SCALE: 1"=30". DATED: SECTION 276—11.1.8.(24) OPEN SPACE
MARCH 29, 2017. PREPARED BY: THIS OFFICE. SECTION 276-11.1.B.(25) PARKING IN SETBACKS
H.C.R.D. PLAN #39563 Ny
$¢ GAS VALVE LRD. SECTION 275-8.C.(2) PARKING CALCULATIONS
SECTION 275-8.C.(4) PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS
® SEWER MANHOLE SECTION 275-8.C.(5) MINIMUM AISLE WIDTHS F
©) TELECOM MANHOLE o, SECTION 275-8.C.(7) LANDSCAPING E}PEY
[m CATCH BASIN
—— — — ———  ABUTTER LINE
PROPERTY LINE
o0——o———0—  STOCKADE FENCE
oo - GUARDRAIL 5
OYYYY Y YN . TREELINE FiM=134.17 = LOCATION PLAN
»” ’
RETAINING WALL 2 NOTES: SCALE: 17 = 1000£
=55 EDGE OF PAVEMENT % 1. THE PURPOSE OF TH(I)SRSPLAN IS TO DEPICT THE CHANGE OF USE FROM RETAIL TO SALON WITHIN THE EXISTING
BUILDING ON ASSESSORS MAP 182 LOT 51 IN HUDSON, N.H.
e VERTICAL GRANITE CURB / 73466 2. TOTAL SITE AREA = MAP 181 LOT 4 MAP_182 LOT 51
mems————— S| OPED GRANITE CURB S83'07°05"E ROUTE 32,638 SF.x 18,325 SF.+
see 15.00' SIGN L 0.749:+ ACRES 0.421 ACRES*
- - SETBACK : S SO 3. THE TAX MAP LINE SHOWN IS BASED UPON THE CURRENT HUDSON ASSESSOR'S' RECORDS, HOWEVER THE FOUR (4)
q o INDIVIDUAL TRACTS IN BOOK 8988 PAGE 680 DO NOT REPRESENT SAID CONFIGURATION. THE APPROXIMATE TRACT
EASEMENT 4 > LINES ARE SHOWN HEREON.
. i 4. OWNER OF RECORD:
TRACT LINE X / N\ ONeB-F 5 O 540 KLIMAS PROPERTIES, LLC.
50" WATERFRONT BUFFER . A 32 BURNHAM AVENUE
. NASHUA, N.H. 03064
——————————— ~ 150’ NATURAL WOODLAND BUFFER / BK. 8988 PG. 680
__ __ 250 SWOPA LINE ) 5. THE SUBJECT PARCELS ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE BUSINESS (B) ZONE AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING
DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS
100° YEAR FLOOD LINE MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS:
. — FRONT 50 FT
— SIDE 15 FT
— REAR 15 FT
6. BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED BY THIS OFFICE IN
SMH
DECIDUOUS TREE . ® ol oo OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER OF 2022.
7. THE HORIZONTAL DATUM ASSUMED AND VERTICAL DATUM NAVD 88 PER REFERENCE PLAN #4.
8. SITE IS SERVICED BY MUNICIPAL SEWER AND WATER.
) 9. EXAMINATION OF THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM)
N FOR THE TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY COMMUNITY NUMBER 33011CO514E PANEL
CONIFEROUS TREE i NUMBER 514 OF 701 EFFECTIVE DATE APRIL 18, 2011 INDICATES THAT A PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS
SO o LOCATED WITHIN A DESIGNATED FLOOD HAZARD AREA WITH BASE FLOOD ELEVATION OF 113’ (NAVDS8S).
2 - 0N\ % 10. THE LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS APPROXIMATE.
N KEACH—NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES, INC. MAKES NO CLAIM TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF UTILITES
-7y - 7, SHOWN. PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION ON SITE THE OWNER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT DIG SAFE AT 811.
. _ o, 11. EASEMENTS, RIGHTS AND RESTRICTIONS SHOWN OR IDENTIFIED HEREON ARE THOSE FOUND DURING RESEARCH AT
e / & THE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS. OTHER EASEMENTS, RIGHTS AND RESTRICTIONS MAY EXIST WHICH
\ )\ A TITLE EXAMINATION OF THE SUBJECT PREMISES MAY DETERMINE.
A NN 12. PARKING CALCULATIONS:
. N/ \ S 1 CENTRAL STREET:
Py ARCF_COMPLETE_AUTO REPAIR
- / 2/ ~3v AUTOMOTIVE = 2 SPACES PER WORKING BAY & 1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE
‘ Y, \ ~ N 4 BAYS + 2 EMPLOYEES = 10 SPACES
~ S s — Y ELECTRI
/\/ - & 50— OFFICE = 1 SPACE PER 300 SF ® 1,500 SF = 5 SPACES
- /&, 9% B ) 2 RETAIL = 1 SPACE PER 200 SF @ 3,000 SF = 15 SPACES
. - /& \ J/ STORAGE /INDUSTRIAL = 1 SPACE PER 600 SF @ 2,000 SF = 3 SPACES
e 2 Vs / P / 4 &/ 3 CENTRAL STREET:
/- /K e 7 \, Vs SALON = 3 SPACES PER OPERATOR @ 5 OPERATORS = 15 SPACES
> /T, - MAP 181 LOT 4 7 * Qe ‘ [Q 5 CENTRAL STREET:
T A /- 32 638 S.F.+ \ ) =5 Q7 SALON = 3 SPACES PER OPERATOR @ 6 OPERATORS = 18 SPACES
/ =177 2 e ' e 9 CENTRAL STREET:
4 7 0.749 Ac-2 - d & BNICE DETAILING
a ® Y - ly 8 S e &, AUTOMOTIVE = 2 SPACES PER WORKING BAY & 1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE
, 4 RIM=118.29 /g v 0‘) 1 BAY + 1 EMPLOYEE = 3 SPACES
-7, g e \M AP 182 LOT 51 _ TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING: 69 SPACES
/ \ (TRACT 3) ‘g L EXISTING PARKING: 44 SPACES (INCLUDING TWO ADA SPACES)
a j / / / 7 18,325 S.F.+ *WAIVER REQUESTED
‘ 13. LOADING CALCULATIONS:
/ / - Se40,d SEWER e 0.421 Ac.x ?ﬁg )P os7 \ REQUIRED:
/ / S 9 ceranvour : o \ d © I 262 1 SPACE FOR FIRST 5,000 SF + 1 SPACE FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 10,000 SF
. s / =729. N (3,013 SF — 5,000 = 1 SPACE) = 1 SPACE f
/ : Y, \ —% EXISTING EOP % (6,504 SF — 5,000 = 1 SPACE) + (1,504,/10,000 = 0.1504 SPACES) = 1.1504 SPACE
/ / y — e N R MAP 182 LOT 52—2 TOTAL REQUIRED LOADING SPACES: 2 SPACES
. ) - 3 70 BE SAWCUT & % , PROVIDED: 2 SPACES
/ . / , ADJUSTED TO BE 8 * HHJB LLC 14. OPEN SPACE:
o P Y 5511 BAYOU GRANDE BLVD NE . .
; % / / e FOP W ON THE PROPERTY 2 % ST. PETERSBURG, F.L. 33703 REQUIRED: 35%
o \ / w\@ MAP 182 LOT 52—1 BK. 9684 PG. 998 EXISTING: 18.7%
AN / EISTING BUILDING ¥ ® g Q] SoB LLe 15. THE EXISTING LIGHTING IS BUILDING MOUNTED AND NOT PROPOSED TO CHANGE.
. / B 92,30 TING BUILL 5§ / $ Q) 5511 BAYOU GRANDE BLVD NE 16. ALL NEW SIGNS ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE HUDSON ZONING ADMINISTRATOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
54/54,7 = . -7, T ‘5 P 2 ST. PETERSBURG, F.L. 33703 __= THEREOF.
/ N / < (AUTO REPAIR, OFFICE, RETAIL & STORAGE) aot WNE / 2\ ’ BK. 9684 PG. 996 /f 17. SITE IMPROVEMENTS DEPICTED ON THE PLAN SHALL CONFORM WITH TITLE Il OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
/ N, GATE TR — / y > “\2 / = ACT WITH REGARD TO DIMENSION AND GRADE.
/ S, pAPPRO / 18 v / 18. IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL TO MODIFY, CHANGE, OR ALTER ANY STRUCTURE OR USE SHOWN ON THIS SITE PLAN IN
; / // N, _ \ J % "i‘ ?} , CE ANYWAY WHATSOEVER WITHOUT RECEIVING APPROVAL FROM THE TOWN OF HUDSON PLANNING BOARD.
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, ~ DR , \ / \ ' \ ~ EXISTING 12 \ BK. 6632 PG. 2930 KLIMAS PROPERTIES, LLC.
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! 15 CENTRAL STREET, LLC.
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KEACH-NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES, INC.
Civil Engineering  Land Surveying Landscape Architecture
10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B, Bedford, NH 03110 Phone (603) 627-2881
PURSUANT TO |APPROVED BY THE HUDSON, NH PLANNING BOARD ~
THE SITE REVIEW DATE OF MEETING . REVISIONS
: iy,
REGULATIONS OF OWNER OF MAP 181 LOT 4 CHRIS DANFORTH CERTIFIED WETLAND SCIENTIST 0774, OF M No. DATE DESCRIPTION BY
THE HUDSON & MAP 182 LOT 51 KEACH—NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES INC. OF BEDFORD, NH, 375 =~9.%,
PLANNING BOARD, | SIGNATURE SIGNATURE DATE ACCOMPANIED BY AUDREY CARR WETLAND SCIENTIST APPRENTICE & %2
THE SITE PLAN #064 PERFORMED THE WETLAND MAPPING IN OCTOBER OF 2022 GRAPHIC SCALE S5/( cmsrom \© Z
ACCORDING TO THE TECHNICAL CRITERIA OF THE CORPS OF = ' E
APPROVAL SIGNATURE SIGNATURE DATE 20 0 10 20 40 80 = No.15076 | o =
‘ ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION MANUAL (TECHNICAL REPORT ) =
GRANTED HEREIN SIGNATURE: Y-87—1, JANUARY 1987) EX NS
EXPIRES ONE _ | T PLANS ARE VALID FOR TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF PLANNING BOARD KLIMAS PROPERTIES, LLC PENEZON
YEAR FROM DATE | MEETING FINAL APPROVAL. FINAL APPROVAL COMMENCES AT THE PLANNING DATE: ( IV FEET ) My SloNpL S - ,
OF APPROVAL | BOARD MEETING DATE AT WHICH THE PLAN RECEIVES FINAL APPROVAL. ! inoh = 20 ft Algp DATE: FEBRUARY 2, 2023 SCALE: 1" = 20
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